8. All estimates outlined herein are expressed in FY2024 prices. All projections are estimated in real terms, and they do not incorporate allocations

for inflation, or financial expenses and all financial assessments are expressed in US dollars.

The results are summarized in Table 1-12.

Table 1-12 - Summary of Sal de Vida Economic Analysis, Stage 2.

Summary Economics

Production
LOM yrs 37
First Production Date 2027
Full Production Date 2028
Capacity tpa 30,000

Investment
Development Capital Costs US$m 657
Sustaining Capital Costs US$m per year 17
Development Capital Intensity US$/tpa Cap 21,891

22

Sal de Vida Lithium Brine Project
SEC Technical Report Summary

Summary Economics

Cash Flow
LOM Operating Costs US$/t LCE 3,726
Avg Sale Price (TG) US$/t LCE 26,922

Financial Metrics
NPV @ 10% (Pre-Tax) US$m 3,509
NPV @ 10% (Post-Tax) US$m 2,028
NPV @ 8% (Post-Tax) US$m 2,834
IRR (Pre-Tax) % 50.3%
IRR (Post-Tax) % 35.3%
Payback After Tax (production start) yrs 2.4
Tax Rate % 35.0%

Table 1-13 shows the impact of changes in key variables on the Project’s pre-tax net present value.

Table 1-13 - Project Net Present Value Sensitivity Analysis, Stage 2.

Driver Variable Base Case Values
Project NPV@10% (MMUS$)
Percent of Base Case Value

-25% -10% Base Case +10% +25%
Production Tonne/yr 30,000 1,289 1,733 2,028 2,323 2,765

Price US$/tonne 26,922 1,204 1,699 2,028 2,357 2,850
CAPEX* MUS$ 1,321 2,198 2,096 2,028 1,960 1,858
OPEX US$/tonne 3,726 2,176 2,088 2,028 1,967 1,876

* Capital + Enhancement + Sustainnig

1.10.6 Stage 2 Risk Management

A Risk Assessment process was conducted in 2021 (Spark, 2021) which identified a broad spectrum of hazards that provides a reasonable representation
of the current risk profile for the Stage 2 expansion project. The overall risk profile is currently driven by Project Delivery, and Financial/Operational
Performance risks, which is to be expected of this project at the Pre-feasibility stage. While it is clear there is still considerable risk management work to
be undertaken through the development of the Sal de Vida Project, there are no current identified risk issues that are considered insurmountable or that will

[…]

19.6 Sal de Vida Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity analysis examined the impact of variations in commodity prices, production levels, capital costs, and operating costs on the project’s NPV
at a discount rate of 10%. The aim is to illustrate how changes in these crucial variables affect the project’s financial viability.

The following Table 19-3 and Figure 19-1 provide the insights into the NPV@10% associated with the fluctuations in the key variables.

From the analysis, the commodity price has the most significant impact on the Sal de Vida Project’s NPV, followed by production levels, OPEX, and
CAPEX. Price emerges as the most influential factor with a mere 10% variation in price results in an 18% impact on the NPV. Even under adverse market
conditions, such as unfavorable price levels, increased costs, and investment challenges, Sal de Vida remains economically viable.

The sensitivity analysis focused on individual variable changes, and the combined effects of multiple variable variations were not explicitly modeled in this
analysis.

Table 19-3 - Sensitivity Analysis NPV.

   Project NPV@10% (MMUS$)
Driver Variable Base Case Values  Percent of Base Case Value

   -25% -10% Base Case +10% +25%
Production Tonne/yr 15,000 699 971 1,152 1,332 1,603

Price US$/tonne 27,081 655 953 1,152 1,350 1,647
CAPEX* MUS$ 736 1,245 1,189 1,152 1,115 1,058
OPEX US$/tonne 4,529 1,259 1,195 1,152 1,109 1,043

* Capital + Sustainnig

268

Sal de Vida Lithium Brine Project
SEC Technical Report Summary

Figure 19-1 - NPV Sensitivity Chart.

19.7 Conclusion

Based on the assumptions detailed in this report, the economic analysis of Sal de Vida demonstrates positive financial outcomes. The sensitivity analysis
further strengthens its viability, as it indicates resilience to market fluctuations and cost changes.

By conducting the sensitivity analysis, it provides a comprehensive understanding of the project’s financial risks and opportunities. This approach allows for
informed decision-making and assessment of the Sal de Vida project potential performance under varying economic scenarios.

[…]

Note: The overall recovery is calculated considering the total lithium units produced relative to the total lithium units pumped out of the wells. The calculate overall recovery is affected by
the pond inventory and production ramp-up, causing temporary fluctuations. The total recovery (evaporation ponds and process plant) is estimated at 70% and a brine production plan
has been developed for both Stage 1 and Stage 2 using this assumption. However, the eastern wellfield associated with Stage 1 does contribute additional brine volumes for Stage 2
production and for the purposes of financial modelling of Stage 1, on a stand-alone basis, an artificially lower recovery is used to maintain the lithium units required to support Stage 1
annual production.

9 Reclamation and closure costs are calculated at a Present Value of US$ 88 M and is not disclosed as a cashflow.

284

Sal de Vida Lithium Brine Project
SEC Technical Report Summary

21.1.5.4 Sensitivity Analysis

Table 21-6 shows the impact of changes in key variables on the Project’s pre-tax net present value.

Table 21-6 - Project Net Present Value Pre-Tax Sensitivity Analysis. Stage 2.

Driver Variable Base Case Values Project NPV@10% (MMUS$)
  Percent of Base Case Value

   -25% -10% Base Case +10% +25%
Production Tonne/yr 30,000 1,289 1,733 2,028 2,323 2,765

Price US$/tonne 26,922 1,204 1,699 2,028 2,357 2,850
CAPEX* MUS$ 1,321 2,198 2,096 2,028 1,960 1,858
OPEX US$/tonne 432 3,726 2,088 2,028 1,967 1,876

* Capital + Enhancement + Sustaining

285

Sal de Vida Lithium Brine Project
SEC Technical Report Summary

Figure 21-3 - Sensitivity Chart, Stage 2.

21.1.5.5 Stage 2 Risk Assessments

A Risk Assessment process was conducted in 2021 (Spark, 2021) which identify a broad spectrum of hazards that provides a reasonable representation of
the current risk profile for the project. As can be seen in Figure 21-4 the overall risk profile is currently driven by Project Delivery, and Financial/ Operational
Performance10 issues, which is to be expected of this project at the Pre-feasibility stage.